

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICARDO DEVENGOCHEA,

Petitioner,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DENNIS GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF DENNIS GROSSMAN
6701 Sunset Drive, Suite 104
Miami, FL 33143
(516) 466-6690
dagrossmanlaw@aol.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner

130378



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED (CIRCUIT CONFLICT, MANDATE STAYED)	i
II. PARTIES TO THIS PROCEEDING.....	ii
III. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	ii
IV. RELATED PROCEEDINGS AND CITATIONS	iii
1. First Set of Proceedings: Florida and Eleventh Circuit (Underlying Judgment)	iii
2. Second Set of Proceedings: Delaware and Third Circuit (Judgment Enforcement).....	iv
V. TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
VI. TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
VII. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
VIII. CITATIONS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS ...	1
IX. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	1
X. STATUTORY PROVISION AT ISSUE	1
XI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Bases for Jurisdiction in the District Courts.....	2
2. Material Facts.....	3
3. Procedural History in Florida and Delaware.....	6
4. The Third Circuit’s Decision – Rejecting an Objective Standard For Implied Waiver and Requiring Asset-Specific Waiver	8
XII. REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.	10
1. Objective Standard vs. Subjective Standard for Implied Waiver (Circuit Conflict)	11
a. The Objective Standard is the Correct Standard.....	13
2. Statutory Standard vs. Non-Statutory Standard for Judgment-Execution (Circuit Conflict)	17
a. The Statutory Standard is the Correct Standard.....	18
3. Equities as Part of Implied Waiver.....	21
XIII. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 9, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE, FILED FEBRUARY 15, 2024	10a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE, FILED MARCH 14, 2024	24a
APPENDIX D — FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FILED DECEMBER 4, 2023	31a
APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, MIAMI DIVISION, DATED DECEMBER 4, 2023	47a
APPENDIX F — FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, MIAMI-DADE DIVISION, DATED DECEMBER 4, 2023	51a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 31, 2024	53a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bainbridge Fund, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 102 F.4th 464 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	20
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v.</i> <i>Republic of Congo</i> , 307 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Creighton Limited v.</i> <i>Government of the State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Devengoechea v.</i> <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 2024 WL 3342424 (3d Cir. 2024)	iv, 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Devengoechea v.</i> <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 889 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2018)	iii, 2, 6
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>Committee of Receivers</i> , 12 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Eckert Int'l, Inc. v. Gov't of Sovereign</i> <i>Democratic Republic of Fiji</i> , 32 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1994)	12

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	17, 18
<i>Frovola v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12, 13
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	20
<i>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamaahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996)	12, 15
<i>Walker Intl Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 395 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Walters v. Industrial and Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
Statutes and Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	2

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	11, 19	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	iii, 2	
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....	i, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21	
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1).....	i, 1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 21	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1610(a)(1)-(a)(5).....	19, 20	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1610(a)(1)-(a)(7)	18, 19, 20	
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2).....	19	
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(6).....	9	
28 U.S.C. § 1963.....	2, 7	
Sup.Ct.R. 13.1.....	1	
Sup.Ct.R. 29.6	ii	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 69(a)(2)	20	
H.R.Rep. 94-1487, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	11, 15, 19	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) ...	i, 8, 13, 14, 22
